funding needs for the next 12 months barring any unforeseen circumstances. However, due to the nature

of financial businesses, a larger capital base and more funding may generate more revenue and profits for

the Group and is beneficial to the development and expansion of financial businesses if additional

funding can be obtained. The Company is from time to time in negotiation with potential investors for

further fund raising opportunities to support such funding needs. Nevertheless, no definitive terms have

been reached nor legally binding agreement has been executed between the Company and any potential

investors as at the Latest Practicable Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

11

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (based on information received

by the Company and notified pursuant to Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance) as at the

Latest Practicable Date immediately before and after Completion (assuming that there is no other change

to the issued share capital of the Company other than those contemplated in the Subscription Agreement).

Before Completion After Completion

No. of Shares
Approximate

shareholding % No. of Shares
Approximate

shareholding %

CIGL 1,667,821,069 40.34 1,667,821,069 33.62

Director:

Lo Kwok Hung John 1,255,500 0.03 1,255,500 0.03

The Subscriber – – 826,000,000 16.65

Public 2,465,283,019 59.63 2,465,283,019 49.70

Total 4,134,359,588 100.00 4,960,359,588 100.00

INFORMATION ON THE PARTIES

The Subscriber

The Subscriber is an investment holding company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands on 12

June 2009 and is wholly-owned by Sunbase Holdings. Sunbase Holdings is a private company limited by

shares incorporated in Hong Kong, whose principal business includes investment management and capital

operations, urban services and property management, infrastructures and urban commercial complex

investment and operations, new energy and energy-based resources, bulk commodity operations and

international trade, life biotechnology and modern elderly health and care, culture, sports and tourism